

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

C.S. LAWN & LANDSCAPE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-01533-TSC

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. The H-2B framework. 3

II. The Labor Department’s H-2B enforcement system. 4

III. CS Lawn’s H-2B violations and proceedings..... 6

LEGAL STANDARDS 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Department of Labor’s adjudication does not violate Article III or the Seventh Amendment. 8

 A. The Department of Labor is adjudicating only public rights that do not require a jury in federal court. 8

 B. CS Lawn impliedly consented to the Labor Department’s adjudication..... 14

II. The Department of Labor’s Administrative Law Judges do not violate the President’s removal power. 15

 A. CS Lawn forfeited its removal claims by failing to raise them with the agency. 15

 B. CS Lawn has no viable removal claim because it cannot show any harm from the purported removal restrictions..... 17

 C. The Department of Labor’s ALJs are permissibly protected from removal.....18

III. The Department of Labor’s imposition of back pay and penalties is in accordance with law and fully supported by the record. 21

 A. The Labor Department properly enforced its 2008 H-2B regulations.21

 B. The Labor Department is fully authorized to assess back wages.23

 C. The Department of Labor’s imposition of back pay is fully supported by the record and is neither arbitrary nor capricious.24

 1. CS Lawn made improper deductions from worker’s pay for housing and uniforms.24

2.	The award of back wages was fully in line with the Labor Department's regulations.....	26
IV.	The Labor Department did not violate the Excessive Fines Clause.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8

Apple Inc. v. Voip-Pal.com, Inc.,
976 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 24

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 10

Arriaga v. Fla. Pac. Farms, L.L.C.,
305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 27

Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Rev. Comm’n,
430 U.S. 442 (1977)..... 12

Austin v. United States,
509 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 29

Bayou Lawn v. Sec’y of Lab.,
713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 23

Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill. v. United States,
289 U.S. 48 (1933)..... 10

Bhatti v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
97 F.4th 556 (8th Cir. 2024)..... 18

Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.,
492 U.S. 257 (1989)..... 28, 29

Carr v. Saul,
593 U.S. 83 (2021)..... 16, 17

CFPB v. Law Offs. of Crystal Moroney, P.C.,
63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023) 18

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021)..... 2, 17, 18

Colorado Dep’t of Lab. & Emp. v. Dami Hosp., LLC,
442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019) 29

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 14

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 12, 14

CTS Corp. v. EPA,
759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 8

Decker Coal Co, v. Pehringer,
8 F.4th 1123 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 18, 20, 21

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam,
591 U.S. 103 (2020)..... 13

Dep’t of State v. Muñoz,
602 U.S. 899 (2024)..... 13

Elgebaly v. Garland,
109 F.4th 426 (6th Cir. 2024)..... 12

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... 21, 25, 28

Fleming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 16

Frank’s Nursery, LLC v. Walsh,
2022 WL 2757373 (S.D. Tex. July 14, 2022) 1, 13, 15

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....2, 19, 20, 21

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) 10, 22

K & R Contractors, LLC v. Keene,
86 F.4th 135 (4th Cir. 2023)..... 18

Kondapally v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
557 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 8

La. Forestry Ass’n Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014)3, 11

Legal Tender Cases,
79 U.S. 457 (1870)..... 9

Liu v. SEC,
591 U.S. 71 (2020)..... 9

Lloyd Sabaudo Societa Anonima Per Azioni v. Elting,
287 U.S. 329 (1932)..... 11

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....2, 20

Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Imp. Co.,
59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855) 10, 12

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 19

Noriega-Perez v. United States,
179 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 1999) 11, 12

Oceanic Steam Nav. Co. v. Stranahan,
214 U.S. 320 (1909).....10, 11, 12, 13

Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC,
584 U.S. 325 (2018).....9, 10

Outdoor Amusements Bus. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020) 23

Pharaon v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
135 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 28

Remileh v. INS,
101 F.3d 66 (8th Cir. 1996) 13

SEC v. Jarkesy,
144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)*passim*

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... 19

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 9

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 10, 12, 15

Sun Valley Orchards, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
2023 WL 4784204 (D.N.J. July 27, 2023)*passim*

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) 28

U.S. Shoe Corp. v. United States,
296 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 9

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998).....28, 29

United States v. Bikundi,
926 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 28, 29, 30

United States v. Chaplin’s, Inc.,
646 F.3d 846 (11th Cir. 2011) 28

United States v. Perkins,
116 U.S. 483 (1886)..... 19

United States v. Pilgrim Mkt. Corp.,
944 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 28

United States v. Toth,
33 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022),
cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 552 (2023)29, 30

Velasquez-Tabir v. INS,
127 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 1997) 13

Villegas-Valenzuela v. INS,
103 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1996) 13

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
575 U.S. 665 (2015)..... 14, 15

Wnuck v. Comm’r,
136 T.C. 498 (T.C. 2011) 24

Wood v. Milyard,
566 U.S. 463 (2012)..... 21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d) 20

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a) 20

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b)3, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(14)(A) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(14)(A)(i) 2, 5, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(14)(B)..... 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(1)(B) 3
 8 U.S.C. § 1188(g)(2) 13
 8 U.S.C. § 1324a..... 11, 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1324c..... 12

The Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 89, 10
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 19
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 19
 U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3 9
 U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 28

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 99-682 (1986), *as reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649, 5654..... 1, 11

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iv)(A)..... 3
 20 C.F.R. § 503.20..... 27
 20 C.F.R. § 503.20(a)..... 27
 20 C.F.R. § 655.1(b) (2009)..... 3
 20 C.F.R. § 655.15..... 3
 20 C.F.R. § 655.22..... 4
 20 C.F.R. § 655.22(a)..... 4
 20 C.F.R. § 655.22(g)(1)4, 25, 26, 27
 20 C.F.R. § 655.22(n) 4
 20 C.F.R. § 655.50..... 4
 20 C.F.R. § 655.60..... 5

20 C.F.R. § 655.65(a)..... 5

20 C.F.R. § 655.65(f) 4

20 C.F.R. § 655.65(i) 5

29 C.F.R. § 18.101..... 16

29 C.F.R. § 18.80(c)..... 16, 17

29 C.F.R. § 503.1(d) 23

29 C.F.R. § 531.31..... 25, 26

29 C.F.R. § 503.40(b) (2015) 5

29 C.F.R. § 503.41..... 5

29 C.F.R. § 503.43..... 16

29 C.F.R. § 503.51..... 17

Secretary’s Order 01-2020
 85 Fed. Reg. 13187 (Mar. 6, 2020) 6

Other Authorities

David E. Engdahl, *The Spending Power*,
 44 Duke L.J. 1 (1994) 9

Include, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 24

Jeffrey T. Renz, *What Spending Clause?*,
 33 J. Marshall L. Rev. 81 (1999) 9
